integration costs, unless otherwise stated.

Pro forma adjustments

The following pro forma adjustments are based on
Xer Tech AB being the accounting acquirer. The pro
forma adjustments are based on the management
and board’s best assessment of individual items;
no adjustments to value in relation to book value
have been deemed necessary as the balance sheet
primarily consists of cash. The pro forma adjustments
are described in more detail in the notes to the pro
forma income statement and pro forma balance
sheet. At the time of the pro forma reporting, it
has not been possible to estimate the costs of the
transaction and who will be responsible for them, so
costs related to the transaction may be added. The
pro forma income statement reflects the acquisition
as if it had taken place on 1 January 2025, and the pro
forma balance sheet is presented as if the acquisition
had taken place on 30 September 2025. Unless
otherwise stated, the adjustments are recurring.

http://www.xer-tech.com

Xer Tech Holding AB

www.xer-tech.com 66

Listing memorandum  |  Pro forma financial information

KSEK RVN Xer Tech AB
Pro forma

adjustments Pro forma

Reviewed Reviewed

Operating income

Revenue 150 10,415 0 10,565

Other operating income 0 6,774 0 6,774

Total operating income 150 17,189 0 17,339

Operating expenses

Cost of goods 0 -9,829 0 -9,829

Other external expenses -405 -13,448 0 -13,853

Listing cost 0 0 -5,291 -5,291

Personnel costs -591 0 0 -591

Depreciation, amortisation,
impairment losses and
reversal of impairment losses

-113 -2,598 0 -2,711

Other operating expenses 0 0 0 0

Operating profit -959 -8,686 -5,291 -14,936

Impairment losses on
investments in shares and
long-term receivables
from other companies

174 0 0 174

Financial income 0 3,045 0 3,045

Financial expenses -3,690 -178 0 -3,868

Net financial items -3,517 2,867 0 -649

Taxes 0 0 0 0

Net profit -4,476 -5,819 -5,291 -15,586

Profit for the period -4,476 -5,819 -5,291 -15,586

Earnings per share* -0.71 -0.58 0 -0.27

Pro forma income statement for the financial
period 1 January – 30 September 2025

*   �Profit for the period divided by average number of shares.

http://www.xer-tech.com

Xer Tech Holding AB

www.xer-tech.com 67

Listing memorandum  |  Pro forma financial information

KSEK RVN Xer Tech AB
Pro forma

adjustments Pro forma

Unaudited Unaudited

Non-current assets

Intangible non-current assets 416 76,983 0 77,399

Tangible non-current assets 0 1,635 0 1,635

Right-of-use assets 0 0 0 0

Financial investments 9,950 3,676 -4,872 8,754

Other long-term receivables 0 0 0 0

Total non-current assets 10,365 82,294 -4,872 87,787

Current assets

Inventories 0 2,947 0 2,947

Accounts receivables 0 867 0 867

Other receivables 41 10,121 10,000 20,162

Tax receiveables 0 0 0 0

Prepaid expenses and
accrued income

41 0 0 41

Cash and cash equivalents 12,198 1,273 40,000 53,471

Total current assets 12,280 15,207 50,000 77,487

Total assets 22,646 97,500 45,128 165,274

Pro forma balance sheet per
30 September 2025
Assets

http://www.xer-tech.com

Xer Tech Holding AB

www.xer-tech.com 68

Listing memorandum  |  Pro forma financial information

KSEK RVN Xer Tech AB
Pro forma

adjustments Pro forma

Unaudited Unaudited

Equity

Share capital 10,745 500 30,409 41,654

Other capital contributed 98,514 56,708 94,091 249,313

Retained earnings including
net profit

-86,710 -5,819 -44,372 -136,902

Total equity 22,549 51,389 80,128 154,066

Non-current liabilities

Non-current interest-bearing
liabilities

0 35,271 -35,000 271

Non-current lease liabilities 0 0 0 0

Deferred tax liabilities 0 0 0 0

Other provisions 0 0 0 0

Total non-current liabilities 0 35,271 -35,000 271

Current liabilities

Current interest-bearing
liabilities

0 0 0 0

Current lease liabilities 0 0 0 0

Accounts payable 0 3,332 0 3,332

Other liabilities 97 7,507 0 7,604

Tax liabilities 0 0 0 0

Accrued expenses and
deferred income

0 0 0 0

Total current liabilities 97 10,840 0 10,937

Total equity and liabilities 22,646 97,500 45,128 165,274

Pro forma balance sheet per
30 September 2025
Equity and liabilities

http://www.xer-tech.com

KSEK

Consideration 190,000

Total group equity value 217,840

Equity attributable to the divested portion 27,840

Restricted equity, RVN 10,745

Unrestricted equity, RVN 11,804

Total equity as of 30 September 2025 22,549

Listing cost -5,291

Xer Tech Holding AB

www.xer-tech.com 69

Listing memorandum  |  Pro forma financial information

Acquisition analysis

The Transaction is considered a reverse takeover,
as control of RVN as a result of the Transaction will
be transferred to the former shareholders of Xer